

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BAM TRADING SERVICES INC.,
BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS
INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

No. 1-23-cv-01599-ABJ

**JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS BINANCE
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND CHANGPENG ZHAO IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Mr. Zhao	4
B. Binance.com.....	5
C. Binance.US	5
D. The SEC’s Actions Belie the Need for Emergency Relief	6
E. Defendants’ Proposed Consent Order Obviates the Need for Any Non-Consensual Emergency Relief.....	7
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The SEC’s Requested Relief that Remains in Dispute is Improper and Unwarranted.....	11
1. BHL and Mr. Zhao Have Provided Reasonable Compromises to the SEC.	11
2. The SEC Has No Evidence To Support the Disputed Requested Emergency Relief.....	12
3. The Disputed Requested Emergency Relief Is Improper.	15
B. The SEC Cannot Show a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	20
1. The SEC Lacks Article III Standing With Respect to Relief Sought in the TRO Against BHL and Mr. Zhao.	20
2. The SEC Has Failed to Establish that BHL and Mr. Zhao Violated the Federal Securities Laws.	21
3. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Mr. Zhao and BHL.	29
C. Entry Of A Temporary Restraining Order Is Not In The Public Interest	30
1. The SEC Has Eschewed Rulemaking in Favor of Ad-Hoc Enforcement in Violation of the Administrative Procedure Act.	31
2. Granting the SEC’s Requested Temporary Restraining Order Will Cause Significant Harm to the Public and the Digital Asset Industry.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>12 Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Registration Plan Bd.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11, 30
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	13
<i>Al-Bukhari v. Dep't of Correction</i> , 2018 WL 4539663 (D. Conn. Sept. 21, 2018).....	18
<i>Bd. of Tr. of City of Chi. v. SEC.</i> , 923 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1991)	27, 28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	31
<i>Brown v. Jones County Junior College</i> , 463 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Miss. 2020).....	21
<i>Cato Inst. v. Securities and Exch. Comm'n.</i> , 4 F. 4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11, 20
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. DeVos</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	21
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30, 31
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo–Mitsubishi Ltd.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Changpeng Zhao, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-1887 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023).....	27
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	19

Disability Rights Council of Greater Wash v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Authority,
234 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....17, 18

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F. 3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20

Elemary v. Philipp Holzmann A.G.,
533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008)32

Elite Ent., Inc. v. Reshammiya,
2008 WL 9356287 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2008).....20

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2003)31

In re Coinbase Inc.,
No. 23-1779 (3d Cir. filed Apr. 26, 2023)34

In re Fannie Mae Derivative Litig.,
227 F.R.D. 142 (D.D.C. 2005).....18

Intercontinental Exch., Inc. v. SEC,
23 F.4th 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....28

INTL FCStone Fin., Inc. v. Jacobson,
2019 WL 2356989 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2019).....35

Intl’ Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....30

Inventus Power v. Shenzhen Ace Battery,
2020 WL 8254383 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2020)19

Khatib v. All. Bankshares Corp.,
846 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012)11, 32

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)33

Lewis v. Mutond,
62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....30

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....20

Mazza v. Verizon Washington DC, Inc.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012)32

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Yeutter,
918 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....16

Nguyen v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
460 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2020).....20

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron Inc.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....33

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....33

R.W. Grand Lodge of Free & Accepted Masons of Pa. v. Meridian Capital Partners, Inc.,
634 Fed. App'x. 4 (2d Cir. 2015).....21

S.E.C. v. Bremont,
954 F. Supp. 726 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....15, 16

S.E.C. v. Brown,
740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010).....13

S.E.C. v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22, 23, 25

S.E.C. v. Mut. Benefits Corp.,
323 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2004), *aff'd*, 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005).....23

S.E.C. v. Quan,
2011 WL 1667985 (D. Minn. 2011).....12

S.E.C. v. Richie,
2008 WL 2938678 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2008).....22

S.E.C. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.,
1994 WL 721502 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 1994).....10, 13, 33

S.E.C. v. Am. Inst. Couns., Inc.,
1975 WL 440 (D.D.C. Dec. 30, 1975).....33

S.E.C. v. Banner Fund Int'l,
211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....26

S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....33

S.E.C. v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023).....34

S.E.C. v. Dalius,
2018 WL 11363498 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2018).....14, 19

S.E.C. v. Gen. Refractories Co.,
400 F. Supp. 1248 (D.D.C. 1975).....35

S.E.C. v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....22

S.E.C. v. LBRY, Inc.,
2022 WL 16744741 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022).....22

S.E.C. v. Life P’ners, Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1995).....10

S.E.C. v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.,
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....10

S.E.C. v. Nanotech Engineering, Inc.,
Case 1:19-cv-03633-ABJ (D.D.C. filed Dec. 5, 2019).....10

S.E.C. v. Telegram Group, Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....22

S.E.C. v. Unifund Sal,
910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....11

S.E.C. v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 29322

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard,
90 F.Supp.2d 15 (D.D.C. 2000).....31

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Burwell,
2015 WL 13700485 (D.D.C. July 15, 2015).....17

United States v. Zaslavskiy,
2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)22

Wurth Elecs. ICS, Inc. v. Elemary,
2023 WL 3159738 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2023)18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....22, 25

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....21

15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....21

15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(1).....27, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(23).....29, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78e.....21
15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1).....21
15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(1).....21, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S.E.C. Enforcement Manual Section 2.1.110

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1).....17
